

No. 15-3271, No. 16-4068
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

PLANNED PARENTHOOD ARKANSAS
& EASTERN OKLAHOMA, d/b/a Planned
Parenthood of the Heartland; JANE DOE
#1; JANE DOE #2; and JANE DOE #3,

APPELLEES,

v.

CINDY GILLESPIE, Director,
Arkansas Department of Human
Services, in his official capacity,

APPELLANT.

ON INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF
ARKANSAS

No. 4:15-CV-566 KGB

THE HONORABLE KRISTINE G. BAKER

APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Jennifer Sandman
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA
123 William St., Fl. 9
New York, NY 10038
(212) 261-4584
jennifer.sandman@ppfa.org

Erwin Chemerinsky
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW
Boalt Hall
215 Bancroft Way

Berkeley, CA 94720
(949) 824-7722
echemerinsky@law.berkeley.edu

Bettina E. Brownstein (85019)
BETTINA E. BROWNSTEIN LAW
FIRM
904 West Second Street
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 920-1764
bettinabrownstein@gmail.com
On Behalf of the Arkansas Civil
Liberties Union Foundation

Attorneys for the Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR EN BANC REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS	2
Plaintiffs and their Participation in Medicaid.....	2
Appellant’s Attempts to Terminate PPAEO from Medicaid.....	3
Other States’ Attempts to Terminate Planned Parenthood Providers From Medicaid	5
The Proceedings.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Panel’s Decision Presents a Question of Exceptional Importance because it Conflicts with the Uniform Precedent of Four U.S. Courts of Appeal.....	7
II. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with Supreme Court and Circuit Precedent.....	12
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	10, 11, 15
<i>Backer ex rel. Freedman v. Shah</i> , 788 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	1, 9, 14, 16
<i>Briggs v. Bremby</i> , 792 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>BT Bourbonnais Care v. Norwood</i> , 2017 WL 3392101 (7th Cir. 2017)	11, 15
<i>Ctr. for Special Needs Trust Admin. v. Olson</i> , 676 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2012).....	
.....	1, 13, 15
<i>Fishman v. Paoluci</i> , 628 Fed. Appx. 797 (2d Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of L.A.</i> , 493 U.S. 103, (1989).....	13, 14
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	passim
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Health Science Funding v. N. J. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 658 Fed. Appx. 139 (3d Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Lankford v. Sherman</i> , 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006).....	13, 15
<i>Midwest Foster Care and Adoption Ass’n v. Kincade</i> , 712 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 2013)	16

<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Ark. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 293 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2002)	1, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz. Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013) ..	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Fam. Planning & Preventative Health Servs. v. Smith</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 974 (W.D. Tex. 2017)	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast v. Gee</i> , 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012).....	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. v. Mosier</i> , No. 16-2284-JAR-GLR, 2016 WL 3597457 (D. Kan. July 5, 2016)	6
<i>Planned Parenthood Se. v. Dzielak</i> , No. 3:16-cv-454-DPJ-FKB (S.D. Miss. Oct. 20, 2016)	6
<i>Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Bentley</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 1207 (M.D. Ala. 2015)..	6
<i>Walters v. Weiss</i> , 392 F.3d 306 (8th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	1, 14, 15, 16
Statutes	
§ 1396a(a).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)(A)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 10

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B)11
